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Tim Vaccarc, Esquire

Division of Legal Services
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida

Re: PForest Hills Utilities, Inc.; Docket No. SE3¢P?5+=80
Application for Limited Proceeding

our FPile No, 29062.02

Dear Tim:

I am writing this detailed letter to respond to your letter of
January 7, 1997.

1. Have the $10,000 and §35,000 civil penalties to DEP
(formerly known as DER) referenced on page 18 of the Stipulated
Settlement Agresment (Exhibit A) been paid? If so, on what dataes?

Answer: The §10,000 penalty was paid almost immediately
after execution of the Consent Agreement itself. The $25,000
penalty has been proposed, but the Utility contends that due
to the circumstances the Utility is not obligated to pay that
penalty. There are ongoing discussions between the Utility
and DEP and in the courts as to the appropriateness of the
$25,000 fine. The Utility firmly believes that under the
terms of the Agreement, the Utility‘'s long term negotiations
with the City of Tarpon Springs that ultimately failed,
effectively "set back the clock”™ with regard tn the time
limitations in the Agreement.

4. Did the wutlility participate in the incentive for

CMU accelerated compliance as set forth on page 19 of Exhibit A? If
not, state why it chose not to?

fTR o ee—

- Answer: Yes, Foresat Hille did participate in the accelerated
] compliance program. It is strongly documented by Forest Hills
13— :0 the DEP and the Court that the Utility made every effort to
i quickly negotiate a contract with the City of Tarpon Springs

for interconnection and when that ultimately failed after

oPC —— extensive negotiations, the Utility moved quickly to contract
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with Pasco County instead. The matter 1s currently before the
Court and DEP is conducting further discovery to determine
whether or not it agrees with the assertions as outlined in
Paragraph 1.

3. Is the utility requesting recovery of the penalties
and/or legal fees? If so, why is it appropriate to include such
expenses in the utility’s rates?

Answer: The fines were the result of the Utility’'s attempts
to dissuade DEP from forcing the Utility to construct
substantial additional plant to interconnect which ultimately
will cost the customer substantial monies. Though the Utility
was not able to ultimately prevail on the issues related to
changing the mode of operatiors, they '7ere at least able to
delay that action. Thereby saving the customers substantial
amounts of money in delaying the inevitable increase in rates.
As a result, DEP proposed a fine. While the Utility was
adamantly opposed to the fine and believed it had absolutely
no liability for euch a fine, the cost of litigating the issue
with DEP would have substantially exceeded the amount of the
fine and therefore, the Utility chose instead to pay it. The
same circumstances surround the proposed $25,000 fine, though
the Utility firmly believes it should not be obligated to pay
any of that proposed fine. Once again, the fines related to
this DEP process have benefitted the customers in that the
Utility was defending the interest of the customers by trying
to keep from having to expend substantial amounts of money on
improvements that the Utllity still feels were unnecessary.
In addition, even though the Utility has ultimately settled
that dispute and incurred the substantial expenditures as
proposed by DEP, the Utility at least was successful in
delaying the need for such improvements and therefore the
additional rate burden upon its customers by subsatantial
periode of time. While the fines were not included for
recovery in the Utility‘’as original applicaticn, for the
reasons stated above ilncurring the fines to the extent
ultimately imposed was in the beat interests of the customers
and should be recovered through rates.

4. Please provide the amount and describe eny and all other
peralties and fines incurred by Forest Hills during 1994, 1995 and
15%u. For each separate penalty or fine provide: whether the
penalty or fine has been resclved or settled; whether the utility
is requesting recovery of legal fees as part of itz claim; and
explain why it is appropriate to include such expenses in test year
expanses.

ROSE. SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP
THAD BLARGTONE PiNES DAWE, TALLAMASEEE. FLORIDA 25301



Mr. Bric Groom
March 10, 1997
Page 3

Ansgwer : No other penalties have been proposed or paid nor
have any other citatione been received by the Utility which
might result in such penalties. Other than the issues which
are resolved by the Consent Agreement, the Utility believes
DEP is quite happy with the current management and operation
of the system.

5. For the years 1994, 1995 and 1996, please provide a list
of the utility’s wastewater officers and managers and their
salaries. In addition, please provide duties and responsibilities
for each officer/manager listed.

Angwex:

5. Por the years 1994, 1995 and 1996, pleass provide a list
of the utility’s wastewater administrative and general pei.sonnsl
and their salaries. In addition, please jprovide duties and
responsibilities for esach employee listed.

Alngwerx:
1394 1935 193¢
Lynn Davis $ 9,392.52 $ 9,829.36 $ 9,902.52
Office Manager
/Bookkeeper
Sharon Purviance $ 7,344.60 $ 7,762.80 $ 8,002.80

Billing Clerk

- Ms. Davis is responeible for overseeing billing
and bookkeeping functions, enter, print, sign accounts payable
checks, post journal entries, maintenance of general ledger
and financial statements, maintenance of accounts receivable,
preparation of weekly payroll, quarterly payroll reports.
Secretarial duties, including typing., answering phones,
customer complainte, writing customer service orders. In
capes where billing clerk in on vacation or sick, enter
customer meter reacding reports and customers utility bills.

- Ms. Purviance is responsible
for entering customer meter readinge, correction of meters not

AOSE SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY LLP
2548 BLAIRSTONE MINED DAVE, UM LAHABSEE FLORIDA 32301
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read, reading errors, printing and mailing of utility bills,
updating customer accounts, malntenance of usage records,
printing and mailing of past due notices, posting of customer
payments to accounts, collection of customer payments,
preparation and deposit of customer payments, writing gervice
orders and addressing customer complaintse, various secretarial
duties, typing, faxing, etc.

7. List, by account and source, any and all miscellansocus
non-wastewater sales revenue the utility collected during 1994,
1995 and 1996.

: It is assumed that the question does not request
information related to the water services provided by the
Utility and the following information is provided based upon
that assumption:

4394 1325 1996
Street Lights S 44,187 S 44,239 S 44,420
Garbage/Trash Service $150,326 $151,823 $156,514
Railroad Rent S 186 $ 13,995 s -0-

/out of period (1994)

8. List each party to whom the utility sells reclaimed or
reuse watar, indicate when the utility began selling the effluent,
and provide the gallons s0ld for the years 19%4, 1995 and 1996.

Angwer: The Utility does not sell any reclaimed or reuse
water. However, such water is provided to the Forest Hills
Golf and Country Club at no charge. Provision of such water
to the Forest Hills Golf and Country Club is required by the
Consent Order with DEP to> keep the percolation pond level
down. As ©of the date the interconnect with Pasco County is
on-line, there will be no more reuse water to provide to the
Golf and Country Club.

9. What type of service does the utility provide tc Forsst
Eills Golf and Country Club?

Angwer : Water and wagtewater service and see No. 8 above re:
reuse water,

10. Please provide the actual cost and invoices for the
following items listed on page 11 of 19 in Exhibit C of the £filing:

ROSE. SUNDSTRAOM & BENTLEY, LLP
2048 BLARETONE PINES DRIVE. TALLAHASSER. FLOSWOA 32301
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(1) Porce Main (estimated at $196,049); (2) Plow Meter (estimated
at $12,869); (3) Pumping Equipment - rebuilding the lift station
{(estimated at $86,802).

Answer: See Exhibit A, Attachments I-V hereto.
11. Provide a breakdown of the cost associated with the

column labeled "Engineering Allocated” on page 1l of 19 of Exhibit
c.

Anawar: See Exhibit B.

12. Referring to Schedule No. 7 on page 9 of 15 in Exhibit C,
provide a breakdown of the cost of removal on line 7.

Anpwer: See Exhibit C.

13. Wwill there be any salvage value of the plant once it ias
taken off-line and removed? If sco, how much?

Answer: The Utility anticipates there will be little if any
salvage value from the plant retirement.

14. W¥Will the utility attempt to sell the land and land rights
assoclated with this treatment plant?

Answer: The Utility does not own the land on which the
treatment facilities and there are no transferable land rights
in that site.

15. What is the estimated market value of this land?

Angwer: Not applicable. See No. 14 above.

16. Please provide gallons treatwd and gallcns sold as shown
on page 12 of 19 of Exhibit C of your filing for the months of
August of 1996 through December of 1996.

Angwer: See Exhibit D.

17. Referring to Schedule No. 10 on page 12 of 19 in Exhibit
C, provide an explanation as to why the utility believes the inflow
and infiltration of approximately 15% (79,795 gallons treated/
69,0 ) gallons sold) will continue when wastewater treatment is
provide by Pasco County.

Alswer: Forest Hills Utilities, Inc. does not have any

RAOSE. SUNDSTRAOM & BENTLEY, LLP
2048 BLAIRETONE PIHES DRIVE, TALLAHASSEE. FLOMDW, 23
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significant inflow and infiltration problem. There is no
relationship between gallonage treated (sewage) and gallons
scld (based upon water). The Utility wutilized the Lhase
facility charge and gallonage charge rate structures whereby
repidential gallons for which sever charges are assegsed are
capped at 10,000 gallons maximum each month. Thus, the water
gallons sold, based upon meter readings to a maximum of 10,000
gallons of water understates the total water going tc the
waastewater treatment plant and cannot be used to evaluate
infiltration and inflow. Therefore, the Utility believes that
the current levels of sewage flows will continue when
wastewater treatment is provided by Pasco County.

18. what measures, if any, is the utility doing to reduce its
current inflow and infiltration?

Angwer: None are necessary. See answer to No. 17 above.

20. List all customers who have had 23 months of continuocus
service in the last 5 years and who have not had their deposit
refunded to tham. Provide justification as to why the refund has
not bsen made in accordance with Rule 25-30.311, Florida
Administrative Code.

: There are no such customers of Forest Hills
Utilities, Inc.

21. V¥What it the utility’s policy on customer deposits?

Angwer: The Utility’'s policy is to comply with the
requirements of its tariff and applicable Commisgsion rules on
customer deposits. We Dbelieve that we are fully in
conformance with both.

22, Referring to Original Bheet No. 22.0 in the utility’s
tariff, explain the minimum connection fee of $300.00 and the
monthly fee of $4.5%0 and why should these charges continue once the
wastewater facilities are interconnected to Pasco County?

Angwer : The connection fee relates to the coat to connect a
new service to the Utility’s existing collection system. It
does not relate to a charge for plant capaci.y. Therefore,
the charge should continue in effect. The $4.50 monthly fee
relates to the flat residential rate approved in the original
tariff (5/20/75) and was superseded by a base facility charge
gallonage charge rate (6/10/82). Thise rate has been increased
from time to time for index and pass-through adjustments to

ADSE SUNDSTAOM & BENTLEY. LLP
FB48 BLAIRGTONE PINES DRUIVE U LAHABSEE. FLORIOA 32301
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its current level. Therefore, reference to this charge can be
eliminated from the tariff.

23. Please provide an explanation as +o why the parties
agreed on page 13 of 45 of Exhibit A (Stipulated Settlement
Agreemsnt) that connsction to an outside regional, county or
nunicipality is the preferred program of cholice over renovating
and/or reconstruating the existing trsatment plant.

Angwer: Attached hereto as Exhibit E is a letter dated March
3, 1997, from Sandy Lloveras, P.E., discussing the Utility's
inveatigation of the alternatives available and the conclusgion
that this was an accurate statement.

24. Plesase provide justification as to why Line 10, page 9 of
19 of Exhibit C, is not in accordance with Rule 25-30.433(9),
Florida Administrative Code. Pursuant to this rule., the net loss
(Line 10) should be $70,966 and not $161,3468 and, therefore, should
be amortized over 16 years and not 9% years. Provide updated
schedules reflecting this change or provide justification why this
rule should be waived.

Angwer: Foreat Hills Utilities believes that Line 10, page
9 of Exhibit € (8chedule No. 7) complies with Rule 25-
30.433(9), F.A.C. That rule reads, in part, as follows:

"By taking the ratic of the net loses (original cost, less
accumulated depreciation and contributions-in-aid-of-
construction (CIAC), plus accumulated amortization of
CIAC, plug any co@ts incurred to remove the agget, less
any salvage value) tc the sum of annual depreciation
expense, net of amortization of CIAC, plus an amount
equal to the rate of return . . . " (Emphasis supplied)

Further, the company cannot determine the basis for thec stated
16 yesar amortization period for the $§70,966 losua. This
equates to annual amortization of 54,435, while the annual
rate of return alone is $6,940 {$70,966 X 9.78%). Based upcn
the above, the company does not understand this question and
requeste further information regarding Staff’'s concerns with
“he information presented on page 9 of Exhibit C so that the
Utility will have an adequate opportunity to reply and provide
further information or argument as appropriate should the
Staff still have a concerr with the proposed treatment of this
item.

25. What is the actual date of interconnection to Pasco

ROSE, SUNDSTROM A BENTLEY. LLP
2548 BLARSTONE PINEE ORAIVE, TALLAHABSEE. FLORDA 28301
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County?

Angwer: February 27, 1997.

We believe we have fully complied with the request for
information. S8hould the Staff have any further questions
concerning our application or need any further information, the
Utility requests that you submit those fto us and allow us the
opportunity to present additional evidence. If any significant
adjustment to the proposale of the Utility’s original application
are to be considered, we request adequsate opportunity to respond so
as to avoid the situation where the Utility will be arguing against
Staff Recommendation at Agenda without having the opportunity to
fully respond to the concerns raised by Staff. If I can be of
further aseistance, please let me know.

Sincerely,

FMD/lte

Enclosures

cc: Blanca Bayo, Clerk
Mr. Eric Groom
Ms. Shannon Austin
Mr. Lee Munroe
Kathy Johnson, Esquire
Mr. Robert Dreher
Michael Allen, Esquire
Robert C. Nixon, CPA
Sandy Lloveras, P.E.

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY. LLP
I040 BLARSTOME PINES DARIVE, TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32301
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Forest Hills Utilities, Inc.
Actual Cost and Invoices for Flora Avenue Main
staff Question 10

Attachment II
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] .\ 6 : CHECK VOID AFTER 20 DAYS
| S~ 006928

!
PAY TQ THE ORDER OF ’ CHEGE NO AMOUNT

LPC Sod 28 $1,300.40%°

4
- e o, - e P m e —
SRR
5-‘:"-.—.—-...-.._4...]‘..5...;__.',:-.'-.-_-- [ S g *
RECEIVED BY . - 4 o
v et T -

 ccams [ ) KEEPTHISSLIP FOR REFERENCE ()
P

I TSR SR b el it -

e L I T R gt




'/J LP.C. SOD .
/» 38309N. US. 19 8Iu2L |
/ PALM HARBOR, FL 34484
934-2529 _1
¢ {CUSTOMER'S ORDER NG, DEPARTMENT DATE
G -2i—24
NAME |
i ”~ . re { ‘\-f o / ) ;
ADORESS . :
Lererd '/ /“/l //f 4
CITY, STATE, ZiP
;. o Tio] Z‘rm BRACCT] DS [PAD ;
r . ]
T GUAN, ESCRIPTION “PRICE _ AMOUNT )
hoo | S 4. 120 £ ponnThAN 2 | Jy12a 0c i
ot oy | _agec]
4 Detiv, 24k ¢ O ;
> ' 2300 Y0 4
S : limnctt
i ! Jank 4=
8 I
9 lh CHECK VOID AFTER 90 [
1"
0 T 006928
1 L awounT
” ]
13 ' | $1,300.40°°
i¥] 7
15 i
16 ﬂ N- O
17 T
18 S ]
19 =
20 s’/gaq o .l - ol -
RECEWWED BY . J
o< sece "\ KEEP THIS SUP FOR REFERENCE '
) @,




/g‘fwmm " MID COAST CONCRETE CO., INC.

000 U.S. HWY. 19 ¢« HUDBON, FLORIDA 34087 © (813) 089-5332

(813) 8631794

bt

r~g 20278

Ao

2L Daekor

n

-
E(D?—M e
L NoCide

suir 10

3

J

D Gomer Wt St 3 o ol i eieuing i ML AL

T A
[ ] o e ] WP JOn
iy ot 10 008, gt 0

PERRT ¢ Lot 0
TIME Y05 ORDERED CODE ] CHATT FIDER MIX MESH | TRUCK ¢ TICKET ¢
| ;mr: YO5. DELveRed | tovaL vos wow [ €00 CHARGE
% lc 15 51 X
- WARNING T st @ Sy Te s e cvasme, | E5000ive Wt is Duwimentsl b Cusersis Porlermasss

ed Added Oy Rogmost/ AeSavized by
GAL X

LOAD MRCEAVED OV

HDTIEL BY (umaipi MLLOW WRICATLE TRAT | SASY AEAD THY BEALTE TRAGRI
BTL AND SOFPLIA DRLL 0T BN COFRGNIOLE MR AT MARAM CamLLR
URER QLA (RO GO el

::-.n-n-qu-u- ._71 : w'dh - X
RETURNED 1O PLANT LEFY JO8 L] ¥ & JOM/CRLINOEN TEST TME ALLOWED T 5
- \J Py —— @@@
1 S Fom @ e I AT
5 VENGE Aniad 4B A » CriATa
LEFT PLANT ARNYVED JOB | START UNLOADING | | oo s ¢ #mt DELAY TIE (=] o =
- WANEL
TOTAL POUND TRIP | TOTAL AT JO8 UNEOADING TIME ADDITHONAL CHANGE
QUANTITY CODE DESCMIPTION UMT PUCE EXTENGED PRICE
5T PSS  Fooo  foL ~ 3000 T 2000

N
[/

—_—

[ /

)

ol

g# " VOIICN A

N
-

— o

tus mm__ﬂ%@&
ocoo
O Casw Tax /200
O Cugex ABSTIONML CRARY 1
ASGTIOSAL CHABOY 2

ORAND TOTAL




mwm  MID COAST CONCRETE CO., INC. g 20176

13) 853- 1794 W00 U.S. HWY. 1 « HUDSON, FLORIDA 34487 ¢ (813) 080-0068
S0L TO: TR}
3

r_RL-f»bﬂcfffEQ T Ty cen

/ ]
L AN J L HoLdmy _

Tt YD5. OROEAED CODE [ CHATT FIBER [T MESH | TAUCK # TICKET #
DATE YU DELIVERED | TOTAL YD§. BLUW cop CHARGE
A4 | & S 5! X '
WARNING 19000 A e e cwnaimey | Exaesshen Wuter I Detrimainl 5 Conersty Poriermusss
IRRITATING TO THE SION AND EVES s o o o o ey 84 AR 10 Addod By Saqeen/Aetherized By
Conpn fosienl Comunl. Wiir Al Summ oo Giats PROLONEN SSINCT DAY 5 0 1 pOuk BRI O IR-O0UR gl Mok i ol o4
GAGM DUNE] dat Crnmet W Gy om epiuagad Dt B D, s flgm o m-?.zmr_mu_'
O e T gy (0 T | i R, a5, 018 5 S 1 A o ouy Sy S 9 . bt & GAL X
P P Wiy B Ty S S atpeiiong Sa you sgs i AL
CORCIITY ms PISSEASLE COVIAMTY gur SUCHREES thy PREPIETY Ot thy PSCIAMIA mhtumy ot 4 W) SuASh (b sy SNy TS Y - /
PR LAV fhy PLART ARTCRAREEL o CANCEL A THIG BB SEINTTRGE gy el Sy S & B SISO SN MU Uy
BN i HEIIwE i a SMOR R LR AT i, St S0~ Suly. 4 . by Be Sy B MEMCATER TIAY | GAOE SUAS TRE BEALTE ERAGMN
:—n——---- ' . e 1) e 9 e VR 0 thpu By wl s b % MLMPOPRLE P08 ANT MABARS CAMEID
38 dapt Y T unp— _.-m# I, : LML
:ﬁ—---_l-—-hh [ 1 r 1 "1 7T =: [ ] — P
& o) 5 formes Chope vl L of By Couls Sepmip el o Gl 4 5% ipigsnnl
Cume.
e Sony Toms Chogey @ D05 Wt ) - X
RETUANED TO PLANT LEFt JOB 57D TERY TAKE Ti ALLOWED SPECIAL JOB ISTAUCTIONS
T (R -1 1 |
1 Bow ! acaet
g ] [N ]
LEFT PLANT ARNVED JO8 | START tiiOaom | il o T DELAY TIME @mD
S o o\oldp _
. { .
TOTAL ROUND TRIP TOTAL AT JOB UNLOADING TIME ADDITIONAL CHARGE
4 _ & .

DESCAIPTION e UMT PRICE EXTENDED PRCE

W 4 7 T35 £ 20.00

T : SUS TOTAL mg)_
[ . acop ax /S Ob

r E O CABN
. 1 D CHECK AGNTEAAL CRANSS | ..

ADNTERAL CRADSE ©
— M 2500
e - GRAND TOTAL 2




)

e
Mid Coast Concrete Co. Invoice No. ® 31235
16993 U.S. Highway 19 Page No. H 1
Date H £/13/36
Hudson s FL 34667 Customer No.s1 DREHER
Phones (813) 8d9-8866
Fax 1t (813 863-1769
Bill Tos Ghip Taa
R.L. DREHER R.L. DREHER
1518 U.S. HWY 13 1518 U.8. HWY 13
HOLIDRAY s FL 346370 HOLIDAY , FL 3469@
Attn:
Shipped VIR | Terms I Due Date | P.D. NHumber 1 Salesperson
QUR TRUCK 1 NET 18TH | 771796 1 (
Quantity 1 Description I Unit Price | Extended Amount
{ I |
BATCH TICKET CEZ@068 FLDRA AVE,HOLIDAY
5.80 YD 3008@ FBI CONCRETE 58. 08 250.00
Item Total c5e. e
Plus Shipping 9.086a
Plus Sales Tax 1k. 0@
Invoice Totel L 265.08

"YDOU CALL WE HRUL"



502-1111  Backhoe rental 1,778,18 | RA #30909
\ 100.70 | RA #265651

liamvt(

Jank - d

CHECKX VOID AFTER 80 DAYS

b

007085
PAY TO THE DRDER OF DATE AMOUMT
Hert: Equipment Rental Corp. 5 8/3%/96 $1,678.88°%°

P.O. Box 26360
Oklahoma City, OK 73126




‘REHTAL AGREEMENT - SHOW R.A. NUMBER ON ALL CORRESPONDENCE

" . HERTZ.EQUIPMENT RENTAL CORPORATION,

LESSOR R.A. NBR 265657
REHIT TO- { CLEARUATER BRANCH |

P 0 BOX 26360 124318 U.5. HIGHUAY 19 N :

OKLAHOMA CITY K 73126 CLEARWATER FL 34623 ORIGINAL RA NBR.
(405) 721-6440 1(B13) 797-2295 :

e e o e O D D P R T e T U A B e 7 D A o U o e e e o o

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

H20 UTILITY SERVICES INC iSHIP TO: FOREST HILLS GOLF AND ;SALESPRR 209

1518 US HWY 19 i{FLORA DR T/R OFF US 19 N ' TAX CODE: £LO01
SUITE € tAFTER TARPON BRIDGE TO END iDRB DATE. 07/03/26
HOL IDAY FL 34691:HOL1DAY FL 34690

ORD BY: RALPH ORD DATE: 05/30/96 SHIP VIA: RERTZ TRUCK  CHG

REV TYPE: 02 P.0. NBR: FOREST HILLS GC JOB/REQ NBR

i e e T T e s e e v e e D o S D e D D D A e S

RENTAL BEGINS: iTO BE RETURNED::OATE/TIME SHIP:iDATE/TIME RLSD:IDATE/TIME RTRN:
05/31/96 10 15 107/02/98 07:35 105/31/98 1015 108/28/96 10 15 i07/02/96 07 35

SoSozzIssIIIIocIoTIEEsSTSSSEETITIrSEEIPIISSSIIIsSTIsizszesszzsssssIzszsssssses
GTY [C NUMBER SERIAL NBR DES@]PT]W DAY  WEEK 4 WEEKS TAX  AMOUNT
1 220-05-4144 796991 BACKHOE 65- 74 164.0 550.00 1471.00 0.00

HOURS  OUT= 1139.5 IN= 1242.5 USE= 103.0 FREE= 0.08 1025
DEERE 3100

CURRENT FUEL RATE 1S £2.75 PER GALLON

CUSTOMER RESPONSIBLE FOR FUEL,FLATS,AND DAMAGES

8HRS = 1 DAY // CUSTOMER MUST CALL BRANCH TO RELEASE RENTAL

g o ke S e W T e W e o ke D e e e s e e e
o o o e i e B A A i S R e e e sk e g B A T R e e D A R R 7 e e e e e e i e e

e e T e S o e s e s A e Y e e R A L L L e e e w mm o e o= = e

EQUIPHMENT TO BE EXPOSED TO HAZARDOUS MATERIAL? i RENTAL AMOUNT

DRIVER NAME: :
DRIVER ADDR: 5
{ REFUELING 55 00
DRIVER TELEPHONE () - i LOSS/DAMAGE WAIVER
: TRANSPORTAT 10N 40 00
DRIVER LIC NO/STATE ! SUBTOTAL (TAXABLE) 85 0
LIC PLATE NO /STATE: {TAX 6 00% 5 70
i TOTAL 100 70
X (SIGNATURE ON FILE) { DEPOSIT
--------------------- ! NET DUE 160.70
CREDIT APP RET REC NO.-473381 RTRN VIA- HERTZ TRUCK RET. CHRG. 40 0

e o e o il A o o s A O YR o Y O R O D A A e L T e e e

R A NBR: 265657 SYSTEM GENERATED COPY TERMS-NET 10 DAYS



"RENS/L_AGREEMENT SHOM R.A. NUMBER ON ALL CORRESPONDENCE
HERTZ EQUIPHENT RENTAL CORPORATION,

LESSOR | R.A. NBR 309096
REMIT TO: | CLEARUATER BRANCH |

P O BOX 26360 124318 U.S. HIGHAY 19 N 5

OKLAHOMA CITY (K 73126! CLEARUATER FL 34623 1ORIGINAL RA NBR:
(405) T21-6440 ° 1(813) 797-2295 1265657

------------------------------------------------------------------------------

- - - - e b e b e e e o e o e B sl B N

H20 UTILITY SERVICES INC iSHIP TO: FL'REST HILLS GOLF AND {SALESPRN 209
1518 US HUY 19 ‘FLORA OR T/R OFF US 19 N iTAX CODE: FLOD1
SUITE € iAFTER TARPON BRIDGE TO END iDRB DATE: 06/27/96
HOLID#Y FL 34691 /HOLIDAY FL 34690 !

e o A S A e e e sl S o e A O e B D R AR e S e

A D A P P AR P S S R Pk e e e e e e P e D e - - -

e R e A W AR T T NP P T M W W R R S0 e R e e e

RENTAL BEGINS: 1TD BE RETURNED::DATE/TIME SHIP:IDATE/TIHE RLSD:iDATE/TIME RTRN:
05!31!% 10:15 ;00/00/00 : :05/31/96 10:15 -DIJIUUIIJU ~100/00/00

----------------- - o Eomewr weeEeerD SherPoDET Tee FeTEmoSoeSe

1 220-05-4144 796991 BACKHOE 65-74 164.0 550.00 1471.00 1471.00
HOURS - 0UT= 1139.5 IN= 0.0 USEx 1139.5 FREE= 008 000
DEERE 310D

CURRENT FUEL RATE IS £2.75 PER GALLON

CUSTOMER RESPONSIBLE FOR FUEL ,FLATS,AND DAMAGES

BHRS = 1 OAY // CUSTOMER MUST CALL BRANCH TO RELEASE RENTAL

e e o e A e e e S e e o S A BT R S e sl e e e e e e e e o  am — de —
o o o D L A o o o i e P 0 0 0 0 A0 0 0 U 0 A P P 0 D A R Y I S W e e e e Bk B e e e B R e A B R B e e e e e w m M o om — - o

kg e e oy e e i e i e ok e e P S S e L ) N D e R R S R R D R M M e e e o

EQUIPHENT TO BE EXPOSED TO HAZARDOUS MATERIAL? | RENTAL AMOUNT 1471 00
DRIVER NAME !
DRIYER ADDR: :
{ REFUELING
DRIVER TELEPKONE () - ! LOSS/DAMAGE WAIVER 176 52
{ TRANSPORTAT 10N 40 00
DRIVER LIC NO/STATE. { SUBTOTAL (TAXABLE)  1511.00
LIC. PLATE ND./STATE: { TAX B 00% 90 66
{ TOTAL 1778.18
X (SIGNATURE ON FILE) ! DEPOSIT
--------------------- i NET DUE 1778 18
CREDIT APP.  RET REC MO RTRN VIA. RET. CHRG.

R A NBR: 309 6 SYSTEM GENERATED COPY TERMS-NET 10 0AYS



VIILITY SRRVICRL INMC

1518 U.S. Highway 18 » Sukte C
Holiday, Florida 34681

WNYOICE NO. INVOICE DATE

(813) 538-8483
v 324 7/709/96
%
o: ‘Forest Hills Utilities, Inc.
1518 U.S. Highway 19
Holiday, FL 34691
PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER .- | . . DATE ORDERED PAYMENT DATE AUTHORIZATION
P7/05/96 p7/09/96 GD
TERMS ver Mea L e NOTES
2E _ON RECEIPT
'REFERANCE . . . DESCRIPTION . . . . | AMOUNT

Work completed to date on forcemain and 1ift
‘station improvements. Please see attached
sheet for breakdown of time.

Total labor 11,175 .00

Miscellaneous reimbursements:
&/14/96 through 6/27/96 Compactor rental 671 .62

6/15/96 Misc. power saw rantal and tools

purchased by Larry R. 304 .15
ESSAGE o
 URTOTAL 12,150.77
[UALES TAX 0.00
Q.00
TOTAL 12,150.77

FOREST .
FUQTPAIET FrnY



FOREST HILLS UTILITIES

Work completed to date on forcemain and Iifi station improvements:

6/04/96

6/05/96

6/06/96

6/07/96

6/08/96

6/10/96

6/11/96

6/12/9¢

6/13/96

6/14/96

6/18/96

6/19/96

€/24/96

Tradesman
Maint. mechanic
Tradesman
Mmmechamc

Mnnt mechnmc

Pro:ect coordinator
Tradesman

Maint. mechanic
Tradesman

Maint. mechanic
Tradesman

Maint. mechanic
Project coordinator
Tradesman

Maint. mechanic
Project coordinator
Project coordinator
Tradesman
Tradesman

Maint mechanic
Tradesman

N ini.mechanic
Project coordinator

11.50 hrs. @ $32.00/r.
11.50 hrs. @ $28.00/.
13.50 hrs. @ $32.00/r.
13.50 hrs. @ $28.00/hr.
6.00 hrs. @ $45.00/hr.

3.00 hrs. @ $45.00/h.
11.50 brs. @ $32.00/h.
11.50 hrs. @ $28.00/h.

8.00 hrs, @ $45.00/hr.

6.00 hrs. @ $32.

6.00 brs. @ $28.00/hr

3.00 brs. @ $32.00/hr.
10.00 hrs. @ $32.00/hr.
3.00 hrs. @ $32.00/hr.
10.00 hrs. @ $28.00/hr.
9.00 hrs. @ $28.00/r.
8.00 hrs. @ $45.00/Mr.
10.00 hrs. @ $32.00/hr,
10.00 hrs. @ $28.00/Myr.
1.00 hrs. @ $32.00/hr.
1.00 hrs. @ $28.00/hr.
10.00 hrs. @ $32.00/hr,
10.00 hrs. @ $28.00/hr,
6.00 hrs. @ $45.00/hr.
10.00 hrs. @ $32.00/Mr.
10.00 hrs. @ $28.00/hr.
10.00 hrs. @ $45.00/hr.
1.00 hrs. @ $45.00/hr.
11.00 hrs. @ $32.00/hr.
11.00 hrs. @ $28.00/hr.
6.00 hrs. @ $32.00/.
10.50 hrs. @ 528 00/hr.
5.00 hrs. @ $32.00/hr.
5.00 hrs. @ $28.00/hr.

5.00 hrs. @ $5.00/Mr.

)

$368.00
322.00
432.00
378.00
270.00
270.00
544.00
64.00
476.00
56.00
135.00
368.00
322.00
360.00
192.00
168.00
96.00
320.00
96.00
280.00
252.00
360.00
320.00
280.00
32.00
2800
320.00
280.00
270.00
320.00
280.00
450.00
45.00
352.00
308.00
192.00
294.00
160.00
140.00
225.00



%

6/25/96

Tradesman 11.00 hrs. @ $32.00/hr.
Maint mechanic 11.00 hrs. @ $28.00/hr.
Prciect coordinator  2.00 hrs. @ $45.00/hr.

TOTAL LABOR

352.00
308.00

20.00



MTILITY SERYICELR THE

Vd 1518 U.S. Highway 18 * Sulta C
Holiday, Florida 34691

INVOICE NO. | INVOICE DATE
{B13) 9288463
' 2260 06/11/?_5
9
> Forest Hills Utilities, Inc.
1518 U.S. Highway 19
Holiday., FL 34691
JRCHASE ORDGER NUMBER - DATE ORDERED - FAYMENT DATE AUTHORIZATION ”
06/11/96 06/711/96 GD
TERMS j - NOTES _]I
UE ON RECEIPT
TFERENCE e DESCRIFTION 1 AMOUNT “H
Work completed to date on forcemaln and
lift station {mprovement.
*Please see attached sheet for breakdown
of labor houre.
Total labor 9,398.00
Miscellaneous reimburseable expenses:
Walk bshind concrete saw & bladea (rental) 562.03
Unload and set concrete structure for
lift station. 166.75
Power saw tental 103.50
Mlsc. steel/form wood/plastic (lift
station lids) 140.72
chipping bit for hammer drill (lift
station) 26 .02
E o\~ SUBTOTAL -
:0 . il 10,397 .02
Ny - I~
DUy ™ 0.00
P s qippeme 0.00
OREST TOTAL 10.397.02

PRl | L T 1Y)



5/01/96
5/06/96

5/10/96

5/13/96
5/14/96

5/15/96
5/16/96

5/17/96

5/20/96

5/21/96
5/22/96
5/23/96
5/24/96

5127196
5/28/96

5/29/96

5/30/96

' FOREST HILLS UTILITIES

FORCEMAIN AND LIFT STATION IMPROVEMENT

Project coordinato:
Project coordinator
Tradesman
Maintenance Mechanic
Project coordinator
Tradeaman
Maintenance Mechanic
Project coordinator
Project coordinator
Tradesman
Maintenance mechanic
Project coordinator
Tradesman
Maintenance mechanic
Project coordinator
Tradesman
Maintenance mechanic
Project coordinator
Tredesman
Maintenance mechanic
Tradesman
Maintenance mechanic
Project coordinator
Tradesman
Maintenance mechanic
Maintenance mechanic
Project coordinator
Project coordinator
Project coordinator
Tradesman
Maintenance mechanic
Project coordinator
Project coordinator
Tradesman
Maintenance mechanic
Maintenance mechanic
Project coordinator
Tradesman
Maintenance mechanic
Project coordinator

4.50 hrs. @ $45.00/r.
4.00 hrs. @ $45.00/v,
8.00 hrs. @ $32.00/hr.
8.00 hrs. @ $28.00/hr
4.50 hrs. @ $45.00/hr.
2.00 hrs. @ $32.00/hr.
2.00 hrs. @ $28.00/hr.
2.00 hrs. @ $45.00/s
1.00 hrs. @ $45.00/hr.
11.00 hrs. @ $32.00/hr.
11.00 hrs. @ $28.00/r.
1.00 hrs. @ $45.00/r.
11.00 hrs. @ $32.00/hr.
11.00 hrs. @ $28.00/hr.
4.50 hrs. @ $45.00/hr.
12.00 hrs. @ $32.00/hr.
12.00 hrs. @ $28.00/r.

3.00 hrs. @ $45.00/hr.

3.00 hrs. @ $32.00/Mr,

2.00 hrs. @ $28.00/hr,

10.00 hrs. @ $32.00/r.
10.00 hrs. @ $28.00/hr.
1.00 hrs. @ $45.00/hr

9.00 hrs. @ $32.00/r.
9.50 hrs. @ $28.00/hr.
9.00 hrs. @ $28.00/hr.

3.50 hrs. @ $45.00/r.
5.00 hrs. @ $45.00/hr,

1.50 hrs. @ $45.00/Mhr.

3.00 hrs. @ $32.00/hr

11.00 hrs. @ $28.00/hr.
1.50 hrs @ $45.00/hr.

4.00 hrs. @ $45.00/r
14.00 hrs. @ $32.00/hr.
13.00 hrs. @ $28.00/hr.

8.00 hrs. @ $28.00/hr.

5.00 hrs, @ $45.00/hr.
10.00 hrs. @ $32.00/hr.
10.00 hrs. @ $28.00/hr.

3.00 hrs. @ $45.00/hr,

202.50
180.00
256.00
224.00
202.50
64.00
56.00
90.00
45.00
352.00
308.00
42.00
352.00
308.00
202.50
384.00
336.00
135.00
96.00
56.00
320.00
280.00
45.00
288.00
266.00
252.00
157.50
22560
67.50
96.00
308.00
67.50
180.00
448 00
364.00
224.00
225.00
320.00
280.00
135.00



5/31/96
5/31/96

6/03/96

v Project coordinator
Tradesman
Maintenance mechanic
Project coordinator
Tradesman

3.00 hrs. @ $45.00/r. 135.00
11.00 hrs. @ $32.00Ms. .. 352.00
8.00 hrs. @ $28.00/r. 64.00
4.00 hrs. @ $45.00/hr. 180.00

7.00 hrs. @ $32.00/mr. 224,00

TOTAL LABOR  32.398.00



———ROREST HILLE UTILITIES, INC.
HOULOAY, FLORIDA 348681

1579436 S-02 1111 Jo 0813796 S171.m1|  Lo0 | 171.81

R ' i .00 .. : ;217139
. . . Py
b I ——
:r_-. ’ ——
) " e ——
1
E- - o o |

DETACH STATEMENT BEFORE DEPOBITING CHECK

&l [arncett

Jank
& CHECY VOID AFTER 80 DAYS
PAY TO THE QRADER QF CHECK NO. DATE ABOUNT =a
RSC, y - 7004 07/12/9% , . 9171,51s
46 TR1 W DIVISION . _ . L

o

4717 U.E. HWY. 19 ° .
NEW PORT RICHEY  FL 34452

B B ¥} . .
ooy TR e e e -~ ey




A d
W DIVISION f MON-FRIt 7:100-3:0Q
“U. S. HIGHWRY 19 SATY 7:30-12:00
P%ET RICHEY, FL 34632 CLOSED BUN
Eserpency Phone #:
3—342 -9551 813-846-4407
Restal Service Corporation RENTAL AGREEMENT
- — [CONTRACT
CUSTOMER MABER ' TAL RETURN ANVOICE? [1579436-001 Fg
8205235 - RENTAL
BiLL Inv dt1 6/17/96 o " 6/13/96¢ 10116 AM
TO| H2e UTILITY SERVICES ’ —

DRESS ATTN ACCTE PAYABLE N 6/17/9%¢ 10:14 AM
1518 U.S. HWY 19 SULITE-C \ J
HOLIDAY, FL 34691-5696 REMIT TO:

au ' RENTAL SERVICE CORFORATION

.Kba'lnuulna Y PO BOX 915127
T ON FLOR@ ORLANDD, FL 32891-5127

SITE\_ .

TENBY | PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER ORDENED BY / AGENT BALES AEP

MBO T JOMHN JIM BOYLES

MONE - CUSTOMER PHONE DANERS LICENSE NUMBER

3-938-6463 813-938-6463

@ty Unit & Description Min - Day Week 4 Week AMOUNT

1 86344357 CUT OFF 8AW LAIN.GA 48, 00 48, 00 180, 90 480, 04 144, 00
Make; STIHL Model: TESIQ. Ber #: 125062146
LES ITEMS: S
Gty Item nusmber Description Unit Price
1 EPAG EPA CHARGES - GAS ER 1. 5@ 1.5@
. Sub-total: 5. 5@
Dasage waiver: 17 28
Taxi 8,73
Total: 171.51
L
!
v . " ... PLERBE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE




{

us/26/96 481.24 00 | a48y.2a
.00 4B1.24
[ ]
".. - -~
. ...
' - T
DETACH STATEMENT BEFORE DEPOSITING CHECK
A gg—.‘:{ Sl o .&wi:&""" o :rt'}i v
4a1a;gs 19*"“'
Fiirice 346881 ... l_idrncll
Jank =T
CHECK VOID AFTER 80 DAYS
PAY TO THE ORDER OF CHECK NO. DATE AMOUNT
- T e aeov""ouu/u $481.24+
...GULF-.UJEH EMTERPMBI-:B-INC : ST "
5407 BAYLEA AVE. L : “.TF
“ PORT RICHEY © FL’zuaa *.-
; = P I ﬁe ~~¢£$..»m_i» :




s

GULF VIEW ENTERPRISES, INC.
*“The Place That Makss Connections For You™
" ponT RICHEY o7, FLORIOA 34300
P . o
{813) 847-1126 N2 19940

("~ CUSTOMERS ORDER NO.| PHONE ?g!-'ﬂj'f -\
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CITRUS ROAD BORING, INC.

15044 NAVA STREET
HUDSON, FL. 34667

BILLTO:

FOREST HILLS UTILITIES, INC.
1518 U.S. HIGHWAY 19
_ HOLIDAY, FL. 34891

Invoice
| oate | mwvoces ]
a/12/86 1738A
P.0. NUMBER TERMS PROJECT

Dus on recelpt FOREST HILLS

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION RATE AMOUNT
52 LF OF 16" .250 8.C. JACK & BORE @ 50.00 2,800.00
40 LF OF 12" .250 8.C. JACK & BORE @ §0.00 2,000.00

TOTAL $4,600.00 ]




i
UTLLITY BERVICRL INC

1518 U.S. Highway 19 + Sulte C
Holiday, Florids 34691

INVOICE NO. | INVOICE DATE
(813) 938848
N 2027 05/13/96.
N0
TO
Forest Hills Utillties, Inc.
1518 U.S. Highway 19
.Holiday, FL 34691
PURCHASE ORDER NMUMBER DATE ORDERED PAYMENT DATE AUTHORIZATION 4‘
(96— | DE/132/96
TERMS 08413, R NOTES o :]”
DT
Rernde i . DESCRIPTION T AMOUNT j

Project management services relating to
forcemain and 1ift station improvements.

4/18/96 3.75 hre. (R.Amiott) 3.7% hrs.
4719796 6.80 hrs. . - 6.50 hre.
4/23/96 4.00 hre. °* . 4.00 hrs.
4/2%/96 6.00 hrs. ° - 6.00 hrs.
4726796 3.25 hrs. * " 3.25 hre.
4/29/96 6.00 hrs. ° " &.00 hrs.
4/30/96 4.5%0 hrs. " - 4,50 hre.
Total 34 hrs.
Project manager{R.Amiott) 34 hrs. @ 845.00 1,530.00
Utility consultant (G.Deremer )
12 hrs. @ 985.00/hr. (no charge)
SAGE . AL
oo’ < T B S 1,530.00
, BALESTAX -~
g TRk 0.00
a A‘ i 2
—— 0.00
- "TOTAL - .
FORES T L - RRE 1.530.00

CIRTNER rNPY



UTILITY SHRYVICES THL

1518 U.5. Highway 18 + Suite C
Holiday, Florida 34601

NYOICE NO. | INVOICE DATE
Y 2004 05/09/96

(813) 9388483

LD
o Forest Hills uUtllitles, Inc.
1518 U.S. Highway 19
Holiday, FL 34691
JACHASE ORDER NUMBER DATE ORDERED PAYMENT DATH | AUTHOMIATION
|
0B/09/96 05/09/96 AL GD
. .. - TERMS . , NOTES
UE ON RECEIPT
EPERENCE - |- DEACAIPTION ‘ | AMOUNT h
Forcemain and 1ift station improvements.
Install pipe and brackets acrose bridge on
Flora Dr. 4/30/96
ADE-1 Tradesman 7 hre. ® $32.00 224 .00
PREN-1 Apprentice 6 hres. & 928.00 168.00
PREN-1 Apprentice 8 hrs. 8 $28.00 224 .00
Mimc. truck stock, stainless steel nuts/
bolts, anchorse 100.00
3E: R
e, TURTOTAL 716 .00
oeaesTAX - 0.00
. - -
S SHIPPING 0.00

TOREST P"‘f‘ TOTAL 71@___.90
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MID COAST CONCRETE CO., INC.

10009 U.S. HWY. 18 ¢ HUDSON, FLORIDA 34887 © (§13) 089-0082
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. = FOREST Hu.l.a I.I'l'lLlTIEB. NG,
Houcmw FLORDA 34881 H

hd &
1NV e, l ) : , i el CME (M

HEINE YL o HAL ANCE

NEIMIESE 11 ciereir ! At ik ‘ AW ! a AMOUNT

502-Flora 71.69
Larry Y

DETACH STATEMENT BEFORE DEPOQ\NG CHECK

T TN T R €T Saa
i e HILLS U"l'll..l'l"lll, T, g
AQI18'US Hghwey 19
» Flonda 34801 liame
Jank il i
CHECK vOID A TER 00 DAYS
PAY TO THE ORDER OF CHECK NO DATE AMOUNT
Suncoust Paving 7031 712 19 $71.690¢
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UTsLITY 3EaviCces INC

1518 U.5. Highway 19 » Sutte
Holicay, Flonds 34691

INVOICE RO. | INVOICE DATE
(813} 938-6483
. 2990 12/09/96
S0LD
To. Forest Hills Utilities, Inc.
1518 U.S. Highway 19
Holiday, FL 34691
PURCHASE ORDEA NUMBER  -| +: 7 DATE ORDERED PAYMENT DATE AUTHORIZATION
12/09/96 01/08/97 GD
TERMS e lad Y g TEGE T R : S e NOTES
NET 30 N
REFERENCE ] o o DEBCRIPTION T AMOUNT
Installed 2* air relief valve on forcemain
* on Flora bridge crossing. 11/24/96
Labor:
1 tradesman 4.5 hrs. 0 834 .00/hr. 153.00
Materials & handling:
1 27 curb stop valve 118.70
‘ESSAGE.
'"'_Tmf" _ 271.70
. b e e L. -‘d)‘-np:-d
A 0.00
I .- SHPPING 0.00
FOREST .TOTAL - 271 7

AIETRAER ANPY
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THE HOME DEFOT 0238
11917 U S HIGHWAY 19
PORT RICHEY FL 34448 (B13)849-2711

0238 00002 93462 08/14/%6

SALF 964 11202 AN
074000123728 6FT END PD
6.000 P $5.39 32.34
051327712006 PL20C
4.000 B $0.¥% 5.7
68026 13 PT RAIL
4.000 @ #5.48 22,72
SUBTOTAL &1.00
61,00 Tax FL 6.000 3.4
TOTAL 844, b4
CHECK &4 44
1510043479
DLe FLE233108232630
AUTH CODE 222881

ORIGINAL RECEIPT REQUIRED FOR REFUND
aupnunaHIRMRICANE SEASON IS HEREwmswanwun
seTON FLYNN EMPLOYEE OF THC MOMTHrapawny
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A D PRECAST SPECIALISTS INC

5168 U.S. 301 8

INVOIGE

BUSHNELL, FL 33513
Phone : (352)793-9052 Fax: (352)793-8498 DATE INVOICE NUMBER
1]
05/10/96 10167
CUSTOMER NUMBER PAGE
H20 1
SAS H20 UTILITIES et Shop 1518 Us 19 Holiday
Ralph Amoitt Sr 54 To Us 19 go south On
Holiday left see winn dixie, bob evans
Suite C then h20
Holiday, FL 34691
PASCO
BHIP DATE PURACHASE ONDER HO. SALES PERSON € GHP Vs F.O0 TERMS
m_zl;_%mm_
{TEM i D. QTY. ORDERED | OTY. SHPPED - DESCRIFTION T UNTTPRICE AMOUNT
5 1.00 5xz5 Valve Box 4' deep Are-00| -399-00
s 7300 17300
4;,4#"““/
Y.
Freigh Tax TOTAL
/2 |77 /a2y
50. = i ) 380.63
Invoice for Services Rendered
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§ - 1 .00 - 964.25 | ——
L X
Y, ¢ . AR
- e - - - &
o Ie- [ T
- - . 3 s Ty
- _ [ I 24
[ e 8

DETACH STATEMENT BEFORE DEPOSITING CHECK

----- -

LT

Cir
.,.,j.é}-..-

oy ;
= li Jarnedt .

Jank mﬁﬁ%

o 3 o ‘ P AT
6 ' I ’ G‘ECK\MAF'I’EROODAYB

| 006913

PAY TO THE ORDER OF CHECK NO. QATE AMIOUNT

'
-~
.
o
L
[5
Gl
'
N
3
T g g
-E e : e *
-
‘-

i ‘R8¢ o TR L

0 _1954 e

!(- 46 TR! H DIVI.I“ tl‘p#r-t.* ‘: w\bﬁn'- “‘n’l ¥ - ‘." ..
2467 17203 8 5 Y B oy - RENE

-

- ey
- ¢
i




DIVISION -7
. HIGHWRY 19 ‘
T*RICHEY, FL -34632 .

MON-FRI) .7:00-3.00
BAT: 7:13Q-:12100

CLOSED SUN
Emergency Fhone #:
813-846—4407

1‘\( N | Restal Sarvice Corperatin o acnese

- = Ty
T
] a0es23% - . DATE .
o “ Inv dt1  S/30/96 our P ®7E9/96 9130 AM
m ATTN RCCTS PAYARBLE ‘ ™ 8/29/96 412% PM
w7 | 1518 U.S5. HWY 19 SUITE-C - 7
| HOLIDAY, FL-="34631-5696 AT TO:
p: - RENTAL SERVICE CORPORATION
JOB 08 minER PO BOX 915127
ﬂ\FDREBT- HILLS COUNTRY CLUB-FLORA DR. ) ORLANDO, FL 32891-3127
TEVES .| DAN . DAN
PHONE : .Mgmm DRIVERS LICENSE NUMBER
13-938-6462 - 813-938-6463
Qty Unit & Description Min Day Week 4 Week AMOUNT
1 -;'-_amzae BACKHOE 12FT TO 15F 185.00 1685.90 610.00 16935.04 185. 00
.+~ Maker CRGE Model: S8QL Ger #1 JIBGOE3G681 -1 e
OUTs -7 85.90 HR IN: — 91,99 TOTAL: %.10
- SN .
ALES ITEMS: '
Gy Item nusbsr Description Unit Pric
9. DSL, . DIESEL PER GALLON EA 2. 009 18.002
B
DEI;I‘?ERY CHARGE Q. 20
- . N
e . Sub-total: 253, 00
'?ﬂﬁf T Dasage waivery 22. 20
o ) Taxs 14719
Total:y 289, 30

}/che /%/ d
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DIVISJION
HIGHWAY 19
ORT RICHEY, FL 34652

MON-FRI} 7100-3:100

SAT: 7130-12:109
CLOSED SUN
Emgrgency Phone #;

-842=-9551 B13-B46-44Q7
MWWM RENTAL AGREEMENT
2 [GoNmacT
T aaER ’ MVOCES  1536474-001 Fg
asateas REMTRL RETURN AT
BiLL Inv dt: S/13/96 ouT = 85/10/96 11,22 AM I
10| Ha2® UTILITY SERVICES '
DREss | ATTN RCCTS PAYABLE oAt =/13/96 9109 AM
1518 U.8. HWY 19 SUITE-C - _J
HOLIDAY, FL 34691-36%6 REMIT TO:
b s RENTAL SERVICE CORFORATION
B'ﬂ'm Y PO BOX 915127
JOB| coresT HILLS ORLANDO, FL 32891-%127 ,
SHE\. : _J g ‘
TENEY PURGHASE ORDEN NUMBER ORDENED BY / AGENT TALES AP -
MBO ) HENRY JIM BOYLES
3-938-6463 - 813-938-6463
Rty Unit & Description Min Day Week 4 Weel AMOUNT
1 86344458 CUT OFF SAW 14IN BA 48.00 48,20 180,00  489.0¢ 96, 00
Make: STIHL Models TE31@ Ger ®3 3JEA0B0843
ILES ITEMB:
Gty Item nusber Description Unit Fric
-1 28%%13121 BLADE,METAL 14“X2A0MM X-HS TARGET EA 15.993 1%. 20
1 EPAG EPA CHARBES - G?S — ER 1.50 1,50
d;) F%*j Sub-total: 112.50
fff* %’D Damage waiver: 11.52
Tan: 6,73
- Total:s 13@, 77

)¢
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PLERSE PAY FROM THIG INVOICE ||



. ~ . FOREST HILLS UTILITIES, INC.
» *HOUIOAY, FLORIDA 34881

([N | ooy

EETRME TV i A ARNUY
. MNUR L B LERTE & )

LMD &
AN N

502-Concrete - Flors 265.00
\
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e i!|
Baret
Jank gt
6 CHECK VOID AFTER 90 DAYS
. 006927
PaY TO THE OADER OF CHECK NO DATE AMOUNT
Midcoast Concrete Co. 6927 6/25/96 $265,00%"
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-, EOREST HILLS UTILITIES, INC.
- HOLIOAY, FLODRIDA 34881 )

INVOICE CO5%1
NUMHKI R CENIEH H

HALAKCE

[
[}

502-Concestte 205.00
Flora - liugh

BN

\
TACH STATEMENT BEFOAE DEPOSITING cueéﬁ
) ' _"'1".‘ : o : Tt LAt L""‘._' :'g".‘:--_'- '—.‘.: N "4. -“.‘:;J'_A' e i ' -
arnett
Jank Ede-rien e

CHECK VOID AFTER B0 DAYS

006933

AMQUNT

b

FAY TO THE ORDER OF

Mid Coast Concrete Co., Inc. 933 6/27196 $265.00%*




Forest Hills Utilities, Inc.
Actual Cost and Invoices for Labor & Equipment
staff Question 10

Attachment II]
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OREST
ILLS

COUNTRY CLUB

July 24, 1996
INVOICE
JOB: Flors Avenus pipaline
LABOR: Provided by Forest Bills Golf Courss Parsonnal

TOTAL DUE: §$1,875.00

@l‘ﬁiﬂ

1518 US. 19 « Holidav. Forda 34691 « (813) 934-7317



R.L.DREHER CONSTRUCTION, Inc.

1518 US. HWY. 19 HOUDAY, FLORIDA 33590

TOWN HOMES

July 24, 1996

INVOICE

JOB: Flora Avenus pipelins

BACK HOE RENTAL: $2,6405.00
GRADING TRACTOR RENTAL: 2,840.00
FORK LIFT RENTAL: 3,150.00
WAGON RENTAL: 150.00
TOTAL DUE: $8,545.00

O\( MU.
o

BUILDERS AND DEVELOPERS OF - FOREST HILLS - FOREST HILLS EAST



Porast Hills Utilities, Inc.
Actual Cost and Invoices for Plow Meter & Installation
Staff Question 10

Attachment IV
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/-

// -
/ UTILITY SEEVICEE INC
rd 1518 U.S. Highway 18 * Suite C
/7 Holiday. Florida 34801
. -~ INVOICE NO. | WYOICE DATE
(813} §15-8463
’ |_2888 11/08/96
%
Forest Hills Utilities, Inc.
1518 U.S. Highway 19
Holiday, FL 34691
T RCHASE ORDER NOMBER 7 2 ORDBRED . £ CTOPAYMENTDATE S | T T ¥ T TAUTHORIATION
12/0B/96 GD
W d MY W5 o e Lt WMOTRL -t -7 - T s N &y, o3I
NET 30 _ .
FORPERENCE ~ ] o= Fg -t i R A . v 14 DESCRWTION - iy .o T T AMOUNT
-11/07/96 Labor to date associated with
installation of 8" magnetic flow meter.
10/31/96 1 tradesman 3.5 hrs. @ 934 .00/hr. 119.00
11701796 1 tradesman 5.5 hra. @ 834.00/hr. 187 .00
1 maint.mechanic 5.5 hrs. @ 828.00/hr. 154 .00
11/07/96 1 tradesman 11 hrs. @ 34 .00/hr. 374 .00
1 maint .mechanic 11 hrs. @ #28_00/hr. 308.00
1 maint .mechanic 8.5 hrs. & 828 .00/hr. 238.00
1 tradesman 4.0 hrs. @ #34.00/hr. 136.00
11/708/9¢ 1 tradesman 8.0 hre. @ #34 .00/hr. 272 .00
1 maint.mechanic 8.0 hrs. @ 828.00/hr. 224 .00
Materials & handling:
8" magnetic flow meter 5,696 .39
Misc. conduit . 20.00
Form wood and misc. acc. 2¢ .00
Concrete post 48.16
r
. ‘ ‘
- ST T
- ‘“J:-:\. i . - E.
"‘l‘"‘." 1-
R A PRI . K
MESSAGE. '
7,796 .55
0.00
0 .00
FOREST 7 .296 .55




MIILITY BRAVICIL IME
1518 U.5. Highway 18 » Suite C

Holiday. Florida 34691

INVOICE ND., | INVOICE DATE
{§13) 838-8483
' 2989 12,09/96
soTLo
0: Forest Hills Utilities, Inc.
1518 U.S. Highway 19
Holiday, FL 34691
- PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER - -{ - -—DATE ORDERED ~PAYMENT DATE AUTHORIZATION
12/09/96 01/08/97 GD
TERMS R I R S e * MOTES
NET 30
AEFERENCE | DEBCRIPTION o I AMOUNT
Labor to date associated with installation
*of magnetic flow meter.
11/19/96 Installation of electronic
controls for flow meter,
Labor:
1 tradesman 8 hrs., @ $34.02/hrv. 272.00
Materials & handling:
Instrumentation calibration reimburaoment 589 .05
Stainless steel enclosure and misc.
electrical components. - £32.18
MESSAGE |
'""“"“' 1,493.23
uus‘nx' 0.00
o _.' !H"::'-
i . (BHPPEG 0.00
FOREST TOTAL 1,493.23

CHETAMER ARy






FORSI#

PHONE (813) 863-4339

FLA WATS 1-800-282-8152

Pasco Pipe Supply ..

8012 PUFFIN LANE
HUDSON, FLORIDA 34887

(813) 883-3047
FAX (813) 883-24680

T,

e 50986

E 'f . L 3 A Frenn W
; ___/l_ I ,4/»7 .
_’L_T,.__' ——— ] TR —
A S (& | ___ g ' te 90 V37 15797
% d | L' 7o K/acey 56597 113,10
(o. b CZ doet PW@ e gf;:_“’ ]85, 00
_b_ . | _ 8 55 P 301 17%,0°
[ | ! / g xr3" 0" FA zla/' %27 779 7.
o(l ! ( P ro's) FACE 19/ 27 .18/..2)
d _|2_|[ . |8 A Yaae 47517 99. 70
2| & | g Eteug 4/ Jo.vo | ¢o0.00
_____ _ O,Q
FLE A

FERME:  18% NYEAEST FEA ANNUM ON UNPRD

BALANCE. CUSTOMER AQREES
TO PRY A REASCHABLE ATTORNEYS FEE AND ALL COSY AND EXPENSES
MECEDRARNY.

OF COULECTION AND "It F

» EXTENSONS SUBJECT
RECENVED BY
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o TS| Pasco Pipe Supply ..
68912 PUFFIN LANE
HUDSON, FLORIDA 342087
— PHONE {813) 883-4239 {813} B8I-3047
FLA. WKTB 1-000-202-8152. FAX {813} B8J3-2488
oee ] Maen 51132
o . P 0. HAMBER REQUESTED GICE 33 o [ _-Wm
!l. {.C]L ‘ . | o copD.
wosres | “moas | wemen | T MOCT | T DAL oesenon 0, T e Y e
TR | WexSTE .’/s_é.rwan 230 | 2762
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Porest Hills Utilities, Inc.
Actual Cost and Invoices for Pumping Equipment
staff Question 10

Attachment V



privITY SERVIEIL INC

1518 U.S Highway 19 » Sute C
Hohday. Florida 34881

{913} 838-8483

INVOICE NO. QICE DATE

2488 96

’:/H/-

/G

SOLD
TO: Forest Hills utilities, Inc. ™
1518 U.S. Highway 19
Holiday, FL 34691
PURCHASE ORDER NUMBSER *% - - DATE ORDERED - 5 it PAYMENT DATR AUTHORIZATION
08/13/96 DB8/13/96 GD
TeRuS j S NOTES
UE ON RECEIPT
AEFERENCE | - I DESCRIPTION i AMOUNT
Work completed to date on forcemain and lift
-station improvements. Please see
attached sheet for breakdown of time.
Total Labor 6,001.5%0
Miscellanecus reimbursements:
Misc. electrical supplies for control
panel and by-pass pump. 617 .56
Misc. clean fill 161 .00
Power saw blades &7 .03
Misc. stainless steel anchor bolts, nuts
and washers. 367 .70
Electrician reimbursement. 992 .93
ISAGE. SUBTOTAL
: 9,207 .72
SALES TAX 0.00
.00
FOREST TOTAL 8,207 .72

MTIVIEN FrArY



Work completed to date on forcemain and Lift station improvements:

7/02/96
7/03/96

7105/96

7/08/96
7/09/96

7/10/96
7111196
72/12/96
7115196

8/07/96

FOREST HILLS UTLLITIES

Project coordinator
Tradesman
Maintenance mechanic
Tradesman
Maintenance mechanic
Project coordinator
Tradesman
Maintenance mechanic
Maintenance mechanic
Tradesman
Maintenance mechanic
Maintenance mechanic
Tradesman
Maintenance mechanic
Tradesman
Maintenance mechanic
Tradeaman
Maintenance mechanic
Project coordinator
Tradesman
Tradesman

Project coordinator

4brs. @
10 brs. @
10 brs. @
5 brs. @
Shrs. @
Shs. @
10 hrs. @
10hs. @
10 hrs. @
13 brs. @
B @
13 @
10 hns. @
10 brs. @
12brs. @
12, @
7h. @
7hrs. @

$32.00/hr

TOTAL LABOR

$45.00/hr.
$32.00/hr.
$28.00/hr.
$32.00/hr.
$28.00/hr.
$45.00/hr.
$32.00/Myr.
$28.00/hr.
$28.00/hrs.
$32.00/r.
$28.00/hr.
$28.00/Nr.
$32.00/r.
$28.00/hr.

$28.00/hr.
$32.00/hr.
$28.00/r.
45hrs. @ $45.00/hr.
8hrs. @ $32.00/hr.
12hrs.@  $32.00/br.
2hrs. @  $45.00/r.

$180.00
320.00
280.00
160.00
140.00
225.00
32000
280.00
280.00
416.00
364.00
364.00
320.00
280.00
384.00
336.00
224.00
196.00
202.50
256.00
384.00
20.00

MO01L50
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18
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17

Forest Hills UNWes, INC.
Achisl Cost and involtes for Force Main, Flow Mater and Pumping Equipment
Baff Question 10

Potto County foe

Flors Avenue main
Labor & squipment
Totl before snginsering

Total schusl costy
Total per Exibit C

@ Fow meler

Totel acheal cosls
Tolat per Exhibik G

(€} Pumping squipment
Aliocated engineering

Total per Exhibl C

§ 100,000
857,772
13,000

1704832

AMactenent Iv
Staf? Queation 11

Staff Quastion 11






Forest Hills Utilities, Inc.
Actual Cost and Involices for Engineering
Staff Question 11



Forest Hills Utilities, Inc.
Actual Cost and Invoices for Engineesring
gtarf Question 11

Total per attached involices 814,637
Total per Exhibit C 14,697



FOBEST HILLE UTILITIES, INC.
AY, FLORIDA 348681
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FOREST HILLE UTILITIES, INC.
© HOLIDAY, FLORIDA 34881

sAme | e it 1T et
44452 5-02 8108 12/01/95 [%,000.00 . 000.00
.00 “p000.0C
L
OETACH STATEMENT BEFORE DEPOSITING CHECK
:c‘;- [ & R PR [ Lo . M -
"t ~POREST HILLS UTILITIES, INC. TR
1818 US Hghwey 18 -
Holiicery, Floricda 346881 arnett
Jank oty
b CHECK VOID AFTER 80 DAYS
PAY TO THE ORDER OF CHECK NO. DATE AMOUNT
LLOVERAS, BAUR & STEVENS 6723 02/22/96 $5,000.00¢
COUNTRY VILLA PLAZA . . e e
29228 VU.5. HWY. 19 N, ¢ “‘",";, ,J-._‘. e
. CLEARWATER  ° "“FL- ::ua: N R




*  FDREBT HILLS UTILITIES, INC.
' HOLDAY, Fl..m 34881

LT T S
Fibdo i

t

44387 5=-02 8108 , p2/01/94 85,000, 04 .90 3,000.00
.00 3.000.4:

DETACH STATEMENT BEFORE DEPOSITING CHECK
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PAY TO THE ORDER DF CHECK ND DATE AMOUNT
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FOREST HILLS UTILITIES, INC.

Docket No. 961475-SU

EXHIBIT C
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FOREST HILLS UTILITIES,

Docket No. 961475-5U

EXHIBIT D

INC.
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Forest Hitls Utilities, Inc.
Schedule of Gallons Treated snd Sold
August, 1866 through December, 1996

Staff Question 18

Galions Galions

Treatad Soid
August, 1096 5,302 5,018
September 8,188 5438
October 5,582 5334
MNovember 8,826 8.403
December 5,768 5,465
Total 29,079 27,856






Engineers - Surveyors - Planners

Nalional Socaty
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Amencan Congress
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Inglituly
ol
Transpariaticon Engwasrs
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of
Enviromanta) Protansiongly

March 3, 1997

State of Florida Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florids 32399-0350

Re: Docket No. 961475-SU - Application for limited proceeding increase in wastewater rates
by Forest Hilla Utilities, Inc. in Pasco County

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that we are the Engineers of Record for Forest Hills Utilities, 1 Pasco
County, Florida. Forest Hills Utilities, through its legal counscl, F. Marshall Deterding,
Esquire, has requested that we respond to Question No. 23 as outlined in Mr. Tum Vaccaro's
letter dated February 7, 1997 referring 1o the above referenced docket.

Question No, 23 resds as follows;

“Please provide an explanation as to why the parties agreed on page 13 of 45 of Exhibit A
(Stipulated Settlement A greement) that connection o an outside regional, county or
municipality is the preferred program of choice over renova’'ng and/or reconstructing the
existing treatment plant.”

Response:

For several years we have been providing engineering services 1o the Forest Hills Unlines for
their wastewater treatrnent plant. Included in our past services were scveral engineering
analyses 10 cvaluate the most cost effective alternatives w0 resalve the demands of the State of
Florida Department of Environmental Protection {FDEP) regarding the treatment process and
reated efflucnt disposal. The following 13 a siep-by-step summary of our engincenng analysis
which directly answers Question No. 13 in the PSC February 7, 1997 letter

A. Renovaton of existing wastewater treatment plant - A review of the renovation alternative
of the existing 0.3 MGD wastewater treatment plant indicated to us that it was
uneconomically feasible 10 renovate this plant to meet FDEP nuntmum regulations. Due
to the fact that this plant would have to conform to Class [ Reliabsliry, high level
disinfection, fiitration and sdvanced wastewater treatment standards, the renovation of the
original wastewater treatment plant would cost more than constructing a new AWT plant
Our analysis also indicated that the soils in the area where the existing plani 1s located
would also increase costs dunng any reconstruction program. Since there 13 no
mechanism at this facility to dispose of the wested effluent into percolation/evaporation
ponds or spray irigation fields which would meet FDEP regulations, it was determned
that g direct discharge permit utilizing advance wastewater treatment standards would
have to be constructed at this facility cnd the extremely high renovation costs were greater
than n new AWT facility.

20220 U.S. Hwy. 19 North e Claarwater, Flonda 34621
Pinellas. (813} 754-3965 Pasco {813) 842-763%
Fax: (81]3) 754-8153



Florida Public Service Commission 2 March 3, 1997

B. Construction of 2 new wastewater treatment plant - After it was detentnined that it was not
economically feasible to renovate the existing wastewaler Geatmen! plant, we began an analysus of the
costs of a new advanced wastewater treatment plant which would meet the direct discharge permitting
tandards of FDEP and the Grizzle Figg Law (5-5-3-1). A new AWT plant would also have 1o meet
Class | Reliability, filration and high leve! disinfection. We analyzed s potential location for this new
AWT plant and determined that the most feasible sitc would be on a vacant piece of land that is
located on the west side of the Forest Hills Golf Course. Forest Hills Utilities would have to purchase
this land in order to construct this new AWT facility. In addition, the property needed 1o be rezoned
by Pasco County and this would be a potential target of neighborhood opposition. Because of the
configuration of this site, & large amount of grading and filling would have to ke place, including
constructing a roadway into the site. However, this appeared to be the best location for a new AWT
plant and we, thercfore, analyzed the construction costs associated with this pew facility. The cost to
design/permit/construct this AWT facility was estimated at 1.6 millioa dollars. This estimate included
the actual cost of the AWT plant infrastructure, required site work (filling, grading, pavement/
roadways, utilities, fencing, ground cover, cic.) engincering/surveying fees, permitung fees, plant
abandonment costs, and in general all the costs necessary in order o provide s reconstructed 0.3 MGD
AVWT facility which would replace the existing plant. Forest Hills Utilities determined that this cost
was very high and suggested that a continued engineering analysis be made to connect the sewage
flow from the Forest Hills Utilities sanitary sewer system to a City/County sanitary sewer facility.

C. Connection to rmmicipal sanitary sewer at the City of Tarpon Springs - A lengthy negouaton was
held between Forest Hills Utilities and the City of Tarpon Springs in order to transmit the raw sewage
from the Forest Hills Utilities sanitary scwer system to the City sewer system at U.S. Highway 19 and
Beckett Way. This connection would have required renovation of the existing Yift stations and
comstruction of a new sapitary sewer force main from the Forest Hills service area to the City of
Tarpon Springs gravity sanitary sewer point of connection. Afier exuemely lengthy staff and City
Commission negotistions, including numerous public hearings, the City Commussion determuned that
they did not want to accept the sewage flow from Forest Hills Utilities and therefore, the City
discontinued further negotistions. This poteatial municipal sewer connection allernative was then
stopped und Forest Hills Utilities began negotiations with Pasco County Utihties.

u. Connection to municipal sewers to the City of New Pont Richey wastewater meatment plant through
Pasco County Utilities - After the City of Tarpon Springs connection negonstions were stopped, Forest
Hills Utilities began a negotintion process with Pasco County Utilities in order to connect the sewage
flow from Forest Hills Utilities to Pasco County with treatment at the City of New Pon Richey
wastewater treatment plant.  After Pasco County agreed to construci a regional lift stabon and sanitary
sewer force main at the northerly boundary of the Forest Hills Utilities service area, this municipal
sewer connection alternative proved to be economically feasible and the best engineering alternative to
resolve the wastewater ireatment for the Forest Hills Unlities. Forest Hills Unlities then cutered into a
formal agreement with Pasco County Utilities in order o provide the connecnon, rates and other legal
provisions. As project engineers we were then instructed (o begin  design of modifying the hift
stations and designing a sanitary sewer force main from the Forest Hills Unliues samuary sewer system

Lloveras, Baur & Stevens
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to the Pusco County peint of connection. The engineering and surveying for these Engineenng
Construction Plans were completed and plans were then submitted Lo the Flocida Department of
Environmental Protection for conatruction permitting. Afier FDEP granted the construction permut,
Forest Hills Utilities began the construction of the necessary 1ifl station and sanitry sewer force mawn
iroprovementa to connect Lo the Pasco County sanitary sewer system. These lift station and force main
sanitary sewer infrastructure improvermenta are completed, the FDEP has released the sewage flow to
be diverted to Pasco County/City of New Port Richey, and this flow diversion has been completed
The existing Forest Hills Utilities wastewater treatment plant is now in the process of being
abandoned.

Afler extensive engineering design and cost analysis, and based on meetings and discussions with the
Floride Department of Enviroamental Protection stafl, Forest Hills Utlities and ourselves determuned that
Alternative D outlined above was the ontly economically feasible alternative for thus utility company.

Please contact Mike Lloveras, P.E. or myself if you need additional information regarding this project.

Very truly yours,

. "Sandy” Lloversa, PE.

SL:am/foresth

cc: Forest Hills Udlities, Inc.
F. Marshall Deterding, Esquire

L.overas, Baur & Stevens





